		4-683.		
	MINERA	AL SURVEY N	lo. 2592	
		LOT No.		
	Ari	zona.	Land District	N
	I	TIELD NO	TES	
	OF THE	SURVEY OF THE MIN	ING CLAIM OF	
	The Arizona	Yonderine Compa	ny.	
		KNOWN AS THI	ε	
		Midget Placer		
		Tip Top	Mir	ning District,
	<u>Yavapai</u>	County,	Arizona	
Appr Section	ox. . 35	Township 9 11.	, Range	· 2 E· unsurveyed
Surveye	ed under instru	ctions datedSep	t. 28, , 19 08	
		by	: James C. Dobbins	3
			U. S. Mi	neral Surveyor.
,	Clatm located	See Location Not	ice, 19	
,	Survey commen	ced Oct. 2, 190	8	
6—822	Survey complete	d Oct. 5, 1908	, 19	

Address of Claimant's attorney;

M. R. Payne,

Chamber of Commerce Bldg.,

Los Angeles,

Calif.

	1
Feet.	Survey No. 2598
	Midget Placer Claim.
	Beginning at cor. No. 1, identical with the N. W. cor.
	of location, a malapais rock 6 X 8 ins, 8 ins. above
	ground, chiseled M-X-1-2592 with mound of stone
	$3 \times 3\frac{1}{2}$ ft. alongside.
	Whence U. S. L. M. No. 2239 bears N. 66° 53' W. 6506
	ft. distant.
	No bearings available.
	Thence East.
	Va. 13° 40'E.
60	Road, course N. and S.
80	Left bank of branch of Agua Fria River, 3 ft. high.
125	Right bank of branch of Agua Fria River, $2\frac{1}{2}$ ft. high.
	Ascending.
690	Top of ridge, course N. E. and S. W.
	Descending.
1320	Cor. No. 2, identical with the N. E. cor. of location,
	a malapais rock 8 X 10 ins. 12 ins above ground, chis-
	eled M-X-2-2592 with mound of stone 3 X $3\frac{1}{8}$ ft. along-
	side.
	No bearings available.
	Thence South.
	Va. 13° 40' E.
	Descending.
180 '	Right bank of branch of Agua Fria River ? ft. high,
	course West.
210	Left bank of branch of Agua Fria River 1 ft. high,
	Ascending.
350	Top of ridge, course E. and W.
	Descending.
430	Right bank of sand wash, a branch of Agua Fria Rivor,
	no banks.
460	Left bank of sand wash, branch of Agua Fria River.

```
Ascending.
```

890

Top of ridge, course E. and W.

1320

Cor. No. 3, identical with cor. No. 3 of location, a malapais rock 8 X 10 ins. 19 ins. above ground, chiseled M-X-3-2592, with mound of stone 3 X 3 ft. alongside.

No bearings available.

Thence West.

Va. 13° 40' E.

Descending.

495

Right bank of sand wash, a branch of the Agua Fria River, no height.

515

Left bank of branch of Agua Fria River 1 ft. high.

Ascending.

660

Cor. No. 4, identical with cor. No. 4 of the location, a malapais rock 6 X 8 ins. 12 ins. above ground, chiseled M-X-4-2592, with mound of stone 3 X 4 ft. alongside. No bearings available.

Thence South.

Va. 15° 40' E.

Ascending.

293

Top of ridge, course E. and V.

Descending.

660

Cor. No. 5, identical with location, a malapais rock 6 X 8 ins. 10 ins. above ground, chiseled M-X-5-2592, with mound of stone 4 X 4 ft. along-

No bearings available.

Thence West.

Va. 13° 40' E.

Descending.

Andrew State

The second secon	
Feet	
520	Right bank of wash, 4 ft. high, course N. 20° W., a
	branch of the Agua Fria River.
590	Left bank of wash 3 ft. high.
	Ascending.
660	Cor. No. 6, identical with location, a malapais rock
	8 X 8 ins., 8 ins. above ground, chiseled M-X-6-2592,
	with mound of stone 4 X 4 ft. alongside.
	No bearings available.
	Thence North.
	Va. 13° 40' E.
80	Left bank of wash, branch of Agua Fria River, 2 ft.
	high, course N. 82° 00' W.
160	Right bank of wash, Ω_{B}^{1} ft. high.
700	Top of ridge, course E. and W.
1980	Cor. No. 1, place of beginning.

Instrument.

This survey was made with a Gurley Complete Engineer's Transit, the vernia reading to minutes. The courses were deflected from a true meridian as determined by a direct observation on Polaris.

The distances were measured with a 100 and a 300 ft. steel tape.

Location.

This claim is located in Tip Top Mining District,
Yavapai County, Arizona, on unsurveyed land, approximately in sec. 35, T. 9 N., R. 2 E., G. & S. R. B.
& M.

the contract of the contract of

Area.

Note:

As the boundary lines of the Midget Placer Claim are true N. and S. and E. and W., and the distances are 660 ft. or a multiple thereof, and it is so well known that an area of 660 ft. on a side with 90° for all including angles contains 10 acres, I have transmitted no traverse shett for the area.

Discovery and Expenditures.

I certify to the following improvement and work done by the claimants and their grantors. The discovery, an open cut, 6 ft. wide, 9 ft. face and 19 ft. base, which bears from cor.

No. 5 N. 40° 00' W. 775 ft.

No. 2 A test pit or workings of irregular dimensions

6 ft. in its greatest width and 10 ft. in

its greatest length and 6 ft. deep, which

bears from cor. No. 3 N. 85° 34' W. 375 ft.

distant. Value \$40.00

No. 3 Workings of irregular dimensions, showing

clay of good quality. Works cover a space of

about 40 ft. square, really no depth, which

bears from cor. No. 2 S. 79° 50' W. 612 ft.

distant. Value..... \$20.00

No. 4 A test pit 5 ft. in diameter, 10 ft. deep,

showing fire clay to a depth of 9 ft.,

which bears from cor. No. 2, S. 36° 40' W.

No. 1

5

875 ft. distant.

No. 5 Irregular workings and pits covering about 40 ft. square, from which a car load of clay is claimed to have been shipped to Hos Angeles for testing and manufacturing purposes at a cost of \$600.00.

The workings are of such a character that no dimensions can be given. They bear from cor.

No. 2 S. 32° 00' V. 750 ft. distant.

- No. 6 A pit 5 ft. in diameter, now 12 ft. deep, on which work is now being done sinking to a greater depth, which bears from cor. No. 2 S. 51° 00' W. 685 ft. distant.
- No. 7 A tunnel 4 X 7 ft., which bears from cor. No. 4

 N. 60° 30' W. 400 ft. distant, course W., on which
 work is now being done.
- No. 8 A tunnel 4 k X 7 ft., which bears from cor. No. 4 5 8. 65° 00' W. 525 ft. distant, course South, on which work is now being done.

Total value of work and improvements now reported,

Note: Workings No. 6 is now being sunk to a greater depth and Nos. 7 and 8 are being driven and this work as now projected will be completed before the expiration of the period of 60 days of publication, and before the expiration of that time I will make a supplementary report giving the details of these improvements, together with my certificate that not less than \$500.00 has been expended upon this claim.

Other Improvements.

A frame dwelling house 14 X 32 ft., long side E. and W., which hears from cor. No. 3 N. 35° 35' W. 740 ft. distant.

6.

Adjoining Claims.

There are no known adjoining claims. This claim is entirely surrounded by unsurveyed lands of the the United States.

Note:

The discpreencies between this survey and the location notice are due to errors in the latter.

I, James C. Dobbins, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, do solmnly swear that in pursuance of an order received from the U. S. Surveyor General for Arizona, dated September 28th, 1908, I have made, under the provisions of General Land Office Circular "N", approved June - 24, 1899, , a personal and thorough examination, upon the premises, of the placer mining claim of the Arizona Wonderine Company, known as the Midget placer, situate in Tip Top Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona, embracing 50 acres and forming a portion of Sec. 35, Township 9 N., Range 2 E., G. and S. R. B. & M., unsurveyed, and that my report of such examination, hereto attached, is specific and in detail, and is a full and true statement of the facts upon all the points specified in said circular.

James C. Mosbing
U. S. Deputy Miner Surveyor.

Subscribed and sworn to before he this 5th day of October, A. D. 1908.

H. Frekas Notary Public

(My commission expires Dec. 23, 1911)

Survey No. 2592.

Midget Placer.

(A)-The surface soil is a rocky, gravelly, sandy loam, with the exceptions of the creek beds, which are sand and gravel.

There is a scant growth of paloverde, small mesquite brush and several varieties of cacti.

- (B)-There are no streams within the claim; the water courses referred to in my survey notes are the common sand channles of Arizona, which carry the run-off of heavy storms.
- (C)-The workings consist of cuts, test pits and drifts, designed to determine the extent of the fire clay deposit, and are
- No. 1, An open cut 6 ft. wide, 9 ft. face and 19 ft. base, which bears from cor. Mo. 3 N. 40° 00' W. 775 ft. distant.
- No. 2, A test pit or workings of irregular dimensions, 6 ft. in its greatest width, 10 ft. in its greatest length and 6 ft. deep, which bears from cor. No. 3
 N. 85° 34' W. 375 ft. distant.
- No. 3, workings of irregular dimensions, showing a clay of good quality, work covering a space about 40 ft. square, really no depth, which hears from cor.

 No. 2, S. 79° 50' W. 612 ft. distant.
- No. 4, A test pit 5 ft. in diameter, 10 ft. deep, showing fire clay to a depth of 9 ft., which bears from cor. No. 2 S. 36° 40' W. 875 ft. distant.
- No. 5, Irregular workings and pits covering about 40 square feet, from which a car load of clay is claimed to have been shipped to Los Angeles for testing purposes at a cost of \$600., which bears from cor. No. 2 S. 320 00' W. 750 ft. distant.
- No. 6, A pit 5 ft. in diameter, now 12 ft. deep, on which work is now in progress, showing fire clay, which bears from cor. No. 2 S. 21° 00' W. 685 ft. dist.

No. 7, A tunnel $4\frac{1}{2}$ X 7 ft., in clay, on which work is now in progress, the portal of which bears from cor. No. # N. 60° 30' W. 400 ft. distant.

or the same with the same said of the

No. 8, A tunnel $4\frac{1}{2}$ X 7 ft., in clay, on which work is now in progress, the portal of which bears from cor. No. # S. 65° 00' W. 225 ft. distant.

Note: On workings No. 6, 7 and 8 now in progress,

I will make a further affidavit, giving the full dimentions, during the 60 days of publication.

A frame dwelling house 14 X 32 ft., long side E. and W.,

which bears from cor. No. 3 N. 35° 35° W. 740 ft. distant.

- (D)-The nearest postoffice is Cordes, about 14 miles North, a station on the Prescott and Eastern Ry., and Phoenix, the capital of the Territory, 50 miles South is the nearest important center of trade.
- (E)-The Hualapai Mine, about 4 miles South-easterly and the Swilling Fine, about 5 miles South-westerly are the nearest known lode deposits.
- (F)-The claim is of value for the fire clay deposit on which the application for patent is based. The several workings are done with the view of determining the extent of this deposit and they show it to be of such extent that it has great commercial value.

 The property is connected by a wagon road of easy grade with the Black Canyon wagon road, which at one time was the principal stage route between Phoenix and Prescott.
- (G)- All workings are described in Paragraph (C)
 (H)-There are no mines, salt springs, salt licks nor mill sites within the boundaries of this claim.

CORROBORATIVE AFFIDAVIT UNDER PARAGRAPH 60, GENERAL MINING CIRCULAR.
Approved July 26, 1901.

Territory of Arizona,)
:ss.
Maricopa County.)

A. S. Libby and Theo. B. Jose being first duly sworn, severally depose and say that he is personally and well acquainted with the placer mining claim of The Arizona "onderine Company, known as the Midget placer, situate in Tip Top Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona, embracing 50 acres and forming a portion of Sec. 35, in Township No. 9 N., Range 2 E., G. & S. R. B. & M.; and also with the character of all the land included in said claim, that his knowledge of said claim and land is derived from a personal inspection of the ground and workings, and is such as to enable him to testify understandingly with regard thereto; that he has carefully read the foregoing report of James C. Dobbins, U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, and that to his own personal knowledge said report is in all respects true and accurate.

Subscribed and sworn to by the above named persons this 5th day of October, 1908.

M. Fichas
Notary Public.

My commission expires

Dec. 23, 1911

Supplementary report and affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars labor performed and improvements made on the Midget Placer Claim, Survey No. 2592.

This supplementary report is filed in conjunction with notes of Survey No. 2592 which was executed under instructions from the Surveyor General, dated September 28, 1998.

I hereby certify that the labor and improvements placed upon the Midget Placer Claim by the Arizona Conderine Company and its grantors is not less than #500.00 and that said improvements consist of,

- No. 1 The discovery, an open cut, 6 ft. wide, 9 ft. face and 19 ft. base, which bears from cor. No. 3 N. 40° 00 V. 775 ft. distant.
 - Value..... 50.00
- No. 2 A test pit or workings of irregular dimensions 6 ft. in its greatest width and 10 ft. in its greatest length and 6 ft. deep, which bears from Cor. No. 3 N. 85° 34' W. 375 ft. distant.
 - Value..... 40.00
- No. Z Yorkings of irregular dimensions, showing clay of good quality. Works cover a space of about 40 ft. square, really no depth, which bear from cor. No. 2 S. 79° 50' V. 612 ft. distant.
 - Value \$ 20.00
- No. 4 A test pit F ft. in diameter, 10 ft. deep, showing fire clay to a depth of 9 ft., which bears from cor. No. 2, S. 36° 40' W. 875 ft. distant.
 - Value 640.00
- No. 5 Irregular workings and pits covering about 40 ft. square, from which a carload of clay is claimed to have been shipped to Los Angeles for testing and manufactoring purposes at a cost of \$600.00. The workings are of such a character that no dimensions can be given.

		F 2
		They bear from cor. No. 2, S. 32° 00' W. 750 ft. dist.
		Value
No.	G	A pit 5 ft. in diameter, 32 ft. deep, which bears
		from cor. No. 2, S. 51° 00' W. 685 ft. distant.
	× . "	Value \$320.00
No.	7	A tunnel 4 X 7 ft., 20 ft. long, which bears from
		cor. No. 3, N. 60° 30' V. 400 ft. distant. Course V.
		Value
No.	8	A tunnel 41 X 7 ft., which bears from cor. No. 3,
		S. 65° 00' V. 225 ft. distant. Course South
		Value
		Total value of work and improvements now reported,
		. Value
		I further certify that all the above enumerated
		work and improvements was placed on said property
		prior to the expiration of the period of publication
	`	of the application to patcht.
		and the state of t
		J. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
		Subscribed and sworn to before me this 75th day
		of February, A. D. 1909.
		It. In Fichas
		Notary Public.
		the state of the s

My commission expires,
Sec. 23, 1911

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We, D. Fr O' Leary and J. D. Mitchell	
of lawful age, being first duly sworn according to law, depose and say: That we are acquainted with t	ne
Midget Place mining claim, situate in Tip Top.	
mining district, Avafai County, Arizona Territory, for which The Arizona	یپ
Midget Placer mining claim, situate in John John mining district, Goaffai County, Arizona Territory, for which the arizona Wondernel Company, a company	
ha	ess
approved May 10, 1872; and that the labor done and improvements made thereon by the applicant are	\mathbf{nd}
grantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantorgrantor	ed
in said mine. Same J. Keary Same S. D. Mitchell	
Janves D. Mitchell	1
Josnves D. Mitchell	1
	1
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF Marie of a Sworn to and subscribed before me this defined as	
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA, COUNTY OF Marie of a	

Certificate of U.S. Surveyor General

AS TO

EXPENDITURES REPORTED AFTER RETURN OF SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

I, U.S. Surveyor General for District of Arizona
do hereby certify that Five Hundred Dollars' worth of labor has been expended of
improvements made by claimant or its grantors, upon the mining claim
·
The Arizona Wonderine Company
known as the MIDGET
situate in California mining distric
Cochise County, Arizona
in SectionApprox.35, Township No. 9 N., Range No. 2 E., Unsur.
that said improvements consist of 1 cut, 2 tunnels and 5 pits, total
value, \$720.00
, and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been
included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. A copy of the report of
James C. Dobbins , U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, date
February 25, 1909 ,48 , is hereto attached.
Frank S. Ingalls,
U.S. Surveyor General forArizona.
Office of U. S. Surveyor General,
Phoenix, Arizona,

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals emp	loyed by James C. Dobbins
United States Mineral Surveyor, to assist in	running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field note	es of the survey of the mining claim ofThe
Arizona Wonderine Company	
known as the Midget Placer	
	they acted. Aes. B. Jours., Chainman. Chainman., Axman. Flagman.
	OL TIOUISTAIVIO.
	., do solemnly swear that we assisted
	Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
	Arizona Wonderine Company
represented in the foregoing field notes as have	ing been surveyed by said mineral surveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all r	espects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully
and correctly executed, and the corner and bound	ary monuments established according to law and the instruc-
tions furnished by the United States Surveyor-Go	eneral for Arizona
*	C. C. Sibly, Chainman.
	CC. G. Libby, Chainman.
•	, Axman.
	, Flagman
Subscribed and sworn to by	the above-named persons before me this 5th
day of <u>October</u>	
	Th. Fichas
	Notary Public

FINAL OATH OF U.S. MINERAL SURVEYOR.

I, James C. Nobbins,	, U. S. Mineral Surveyor,
	instructions received from the United States
Surveyor General for Arizona	, dated
	, I have, in strict conformity to the laws of the
United States, the official regulations an	d instructions thereunder, and the instructions
of said Surveyor General, faithfully and	correctly executed the survey of the Mining
Claim ofThe Arizona Tonderi	ne Company
	, known as the
Midget Placer	······································
situate in Tip Top	Mining District,
Aperus Yayapai	County,, in Section
	Range No. 2 E. unsurveyed ,
and designated as Survey No. 2522	, as represented
in the foregoing field notes, which accura	ately show the boundaries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by monuments on t	he ground, and described in the attached copy
of the location certificate, which was rec	eived by me from the Surveyor General with
said instructions, and that all the corners	of said survey have been established and per-
petuated in strict accordance with the l	aw, official regulations and instructions there-
under; and I do further solemnly swear	that the foregoing are the true and original
field notes of said survey and my repo	rt therein, and that the labor expended and
improvements made upon said mining cl	aim by claimant or its grantors
are as therein fully stated, and that the	character, extent, location, and itemized value
thereof are specified therein with particular	plarity and full detail, and that no portion of
said labor or improvements so credited t	o this claim has been included in the estimate
of expenditures upon any other claim	
	·
	James C. Mubbin U. S. Mineral Surveyor.
	O. S. vaener de Sur vegar.
	Towns O. Dobbies
	James C. Dobbins
	W. M. Fickas, a Notary Public in
	Arizona this 5th
day of October , 190	•
	A.m. Fickas
6-1044	Notary Public

(My commission expires Dec. 23, 1911)

MIDGET PLACER CLAIM,

Amended Location.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that The Arizona Wonderine Company, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the Laws of the Territory of Arizona, whose officers and stockholders are citizens of the United States, claims by right of re-location and this amended location certificate, sixty acres of placer land, belonging to the United States of America, containing valuable deposits of fire clay, petroleum and asphaltum.

Bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

Beginning at the N. W. cor., a malapais rock 6 X 8 X 20 ins. set 18 ins. in ground, chiseled M X 1 with mound of stones alongside. Whence U. S. L. M. No. 2239 bears N. 66° 53' W. 6506 ft. distant.

Thence E., Va. 13° 40' E. 1320 ft. to cor. No. 2, a malapais rock 6 X 10 X 24 ins. set 12 ins. in ground, chiseled M X 2 with mound of stones alongside.

Thence S. 1320 ft. to cor No. 3, a malapais rock 8 X 10 X 20 ins. set 12 ins in ground, chisèled M X 3 with mound of stones alongside.

Thence W. 660 ft. to cor No. 4, a malapais rock 6 X 8 X 22 ins. set 17 ins. in ground, chiseled M X 4 with mound of stones alongside.

Thence S. 660 ft. to cor. No. 5, a malapais rock 6 X 8 X 20 ins. set 12 ins. in ground, chiseled M X 5, with mound of stones alongside.

Thence \mathbb{V} . 660 ft. to cor. No. 6, a malapais rock 8 X 8 X 20 ins. set 12 ins. in ground, chiseled \mathbb{M} X 6, with mound of stones alongside.

Thence N. 1980 ft. to cor. No. 1, the place of beginning.

Said claim is known as the Midget and is situated in Tip Top Mining District, Yavapai County, Arizona. Being the same claim originally located on the 10th day of May, A. D. 1902 by H. H. Udell, W. E. Marlar, C. W. Creech and E. Gowett and recorded in Book Gl of Mines at Page 577, of the records of Yavapai County, Arizona.

This further certificate of location is made without the waiver of any previous rights, but to correct any error in prior location or record.

Monumented and relocated September 23, A. D. 1908.

	By GEO Ft Milutore Vice-President.
Filed an recorded	at the request of J.C.Dobbins, Sept. 36, A.D. 1908
at 11:30 o'clock A.M.	, Book 81 of Mines, page 88, Pecords of Yavapai
County Arizona,	J.C.Bradbury, County Recorder.
By	Deputy Recorder
(Seal)	

The Arizona Wonderine Company,

 $\left. \begin{array}{cccc} TERRITORY & OF & ARIZONA, \\ COUNTY & OF & YAVAPAI, \end{array} \right\} ss.$

$I,J.\ C.\ Bradbury, County\ Recorder\ in\ and\ for\ the\ County$
of Yavapai, Territory of Arizona, and custodian of the records of such office, do here-
by certify that I have compared the forgoing copy with, and that the same is a full,
true and correct copy of amended location o€ the
MIDGET PLACER CLAIM
filed for record on September 36th, 1908, and as the same appears of
record in my office in Book 31 of fines , at pages 33
and of the whole thereof.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal this 36th day of September , A. D., 1908

County Recorder

SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

Phoenix, Arizona,
November 23, 1908.
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for District of Arizona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of The Arizona Wonderine Company
, known as the
Midget Placer
situate in mining district,
Yayapai County, Arizona,
in Section Approx. 35, Township No. 9 N., Range No. 2 E., unsur.
, designated as Survey No. 2592
executed by, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, October 2 - 5, - , 1908, under my instructions dated
September 28 , 190.8, have been critically examined and the necessary cor-
rections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for
survey is included in the field notes.
Traul I Ingelle.

U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.

U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR GENERAL,

Phoenix, Arizona,
November 23, , 1908.
I, U. S. Surveyor General for <u>District of Arizona</u> ,
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval
of the Survey of the mining claim of <u>The Arizona Wonderine Company</u>
, known as the Midget Placer
, situate in <u>Tip Top</u>
Mining District, Yavapai County,
Arizona, in Section Approx 35, Township No. 9 N.,
Range No. 2 E., unsur. , and designated as Survey
No. 2592 , has been correctly copied from the originals on file in this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof. Less than And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improvements made upon said mining claim by claimant or its grantors, and that said improvements consist of , at time of survey, l Discovery Cut, 2 Tunnels and 5 Pits, Value \$200.00
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures upon any other claim. I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U. S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona, is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes. Frank S. Ingalls.

United States Surveyor General for Arizona.

